the war in Ukraine, ERP implementation costs, Capri transformation costs, impairment charges, restructuring and other charges. The Company uses

non-GAAP financial measures, among other things, to evaluate its operating performance and in order to represent the manner in which the Company

conducts and views its business. The Company believes that excluding these items helps its management and investors compare operating

performance based on its ongoing operations. While the Company considers the non-GAAP measures to be useful supplemental measures in

analyzing its results, they are not intended to replace, nor act as a substitute for, any amounts presented in its consolidated financial statements

prepared in conformity with U.S. GAAP and may be different from non-GAAP measures reported by other companies.

8

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) Primarily Includes other charges recorded in connection with the acquisition of Gianni Versace S.r.l.

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

As
Reported

Impairment

Charges

Restructuring

and Other

Charges (1)

COVID-19

Related

Charges

ERP

Implementation

Capri

Transformation

War in

Ukraine

As
Adjusted

Gross profit   $ 1,005   $ —   $ —   $ (2)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,003

Operating expenses  $ 769   $ (1)  $ (5)  $ —   $ (4)  $ (15)  $ 3   $ 747

Total income from operations  $ 236   $ 1   $ 5   $ (2)  $ 4   $ 15   $ (3)  $ 256

Income before provision for income taxes  $ 228   $ 1   $ 5   $ (2)  $ 4   $ 15   $ (3)  $ 248

Provision for income taxes  $ 3   $ —   $ 1   $ —   $ 1   $ 4   $ (1)  $ 8

Net income attributable to Capri  $ 225   $ 1   $ 4   $ (2)  $ 3   $ 11   $ (2)  $ 240

Diluted net income per ordinary share -

Capri  $ 1.72   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ (0.02)  $ 0.02   $ 0.09   $ (0.01)  $ 1.84

9

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) Primarily Includes other charges recorded in connection with the acquisition of Gianni Versace S.r.l.

(In millions, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended December 31, 2022

As
Reported

Impairment

Charges

Restructuring

and Other

Charges(1)

COVID-19

Related

Charges

ERP

Implementation

Capri

Transformation

War in

Ukraine

As
Adjusted

Gross profit   $ 2,857   $ —   $ —   $ (6)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 2,851

Operating expenses  $ 2,138   $ (12)  $ (11)  $ —   $ (20)  $ (34)  $ 3   $ 2,064

Total income from operations  $ 719   $ 12   $ 11   $ (6)  $ 20   $ 34   $ (3)  $ 787

Income before provision for income taxes  $ 718   $ 12   $ 11   $ (6)  $ 20   $ 34   $ (3)  $ 786

Provision for income taxes  $ 66   $ 2   $ 3   $ (1)  $ 5   $ 10   $ (1)  $ 84

Net income attributable to Capri  $ 650   $ 10   $ 8   $ (5)  $ 15   $ 24   $ (2)  $ 700

Diluted net income per ordinary share -

Capri  $ 4.74   $ 0.07   $ 0.06   $ (0.04)  $ 0.11   $ 0.18   $ (0.01)  $ 5.11

10

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) Includes store closure costs which have been incorporated into the Capri Retail Store Optimization Program, other restructuring initiatives, and other costs recorded in connection with the

acquisitions of Gianni Versace S.r.l and Jimmy Choo Group Limited.

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended December 25, 2021

  As Reported

Restructuring

and Other

Charges (1)

COVID-19

Related Charges

ERP

Implementation

Capri

Transformation  As Adjusted

Gross profit   $ 1,048   $ —   $ (1)  $ —   $ —   $ 1,047

Operating expenses  $ 717   $ (14)  $ (2)  $ (3)  $ (10)  $ 688

Total income from operations  $ 331   $ 14   $ 1   $ 3   $ 10   $ 359

Income before provision for income taxes  $ 342   $ 14   $ 1   $ 3   $ 10   $ 370

Provision for income taxes  $ 19   $ 1   $ 1   $ 1   $ 8   $ 30

Net income attributable to Capri  $ 322   $ 13   $ —   $ 2   $ 2   $ 339

Diluted net income per ordinary share -

Capri  $ 2.11   $ 0.09   $ —   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 2.22

11

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) Includes store closure costs which have been incorporated into the Capri Retail Store Optimization Program, other restructuring initiatives, and other costs recorded in connection with the

acquisitions of Gianni Versace S.r.l and Jimmy Choo Group Limited.

(In millions, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended December 25, 2021

  As Reported

Impairment

Charges

Restructuring

and Other

Charges(1)

COVID-19

Related Charges

ERP
Implementation

Capri
Transformation  As Adjusted

Gross profit   $ 2,788   $ —   $ —   $ (9)  $ —   $ —   $ 2,779

Operating expenses  $ 2,004   $ (33)  $ (25)  $ (2)  $ (11)  $ (15)  $ 1,918

Total income from operations  $ 784   $ 33   $ 25   $ (7)  $ 11   $ 15   $ 861

Income before provision for income taxes  $ 796   $ 33   $ 25   $ (7)  $ 11   $ 15   $ 873

Provision for income taxes  $ 54   $ 8   $ 2   $ —   $ 4   $ 9   $ 77

Net income attributable to Capri  $ 741   $ 25   $ 23   $ (7)  $ 7   $ 6   $ 795

Diluted net income per ordinary share -

Capri  $ 4.82   $ 0.16   $ 0.15   $ (0.05)  $ 0.05   $ 0.04   $ 5.17

SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

This presentation contains statements which are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements.” Forward-looking statements are

prospective in nature and are not based on historical facts, but rather on current expectations and projections of the management of Capri Holdings

Limited (the “Company”) about future events and are therefore subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results to differ materially

from the future results expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts included